KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94

The Kent County Council (F.P. 246 (part) Leeds) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-mentioned Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 24th November 1970, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Kent County Council as an unopposed Order.
The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that length of F.P. 246, Leeds (from Upper Street opposite The Ten Bells Inn to Back Street opposite Arnolds Yoke) between points 170 feet and 444 feet west of Upper Street to a new footpath commencing at the point on F.P. 246, 170 feet west of Upper Street.
A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at County Hall, Room 147, Maidstone, and at the offices of the Hollingbourn Rural District Council, 73 College Road, Maidstone, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Maidstone, quoting the reference D4/RD/21/214 (PP) not later than the 8th January 1971, and should state the grounds on which

January 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Kent County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not with-drawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 3rd December 1970.

M. A. Bains, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Maidstone.

(370)

HUNTINGDON AND PETERBOROUGH COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1963

Town and Country Planning General Development Order 1963

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of the Administrative County of Huntingdon and Peter-borough the Local Planning Authority for the said County under the above written Act has, in pursuance of its powers under the above written Act and Article 4 of the above General Development Order 1963 directed that permission granted by Article 3 of the said Order shall not apply to development in the area described in the Second Schedule hereto of the description set out in the First Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Any development of the kind specified in para-graph 1 of Class I of the Order namely the enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwelling house so long as the cubic content of the original dwelling house is not exceeded by more than 1750 subject to a maximum of four thousand cubic feet,

subject to a maximum of four thousand cubic feet, provided that the erection of a garage, stall, loose box or coach house within the curtilage shall be treated as the enlargement of a dwelling house: Any development of the kind specified in paragraph 1 of the Class II of the Order, namely, the erection or construction of gates, a fence, walls not exceeding four feet in height where abutting on a highway used by vehicular traffic, or seven feet in heght in any other case, and the maintenance improvement or other alteration of any such gates, fence and walls.

SECOND SCHEDULE

The dwelling house and curtilage on the south side of St. Margarets Road, Old Fletton in the County of Huntingdon and Peterborough known as Number 19 St. Margarets Road. The effect of the Direction is that development of the description set out in the First Schedule hereto

D

cannot be undertaken in the area described in the cannot be undertaken in the area described in the Second Schedule hereto unless planning permission therefor is granted on an application in that behalf. A copy of the Direction is open to inspection from Monday to Friday between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. at County Buildings, Huntingdon and at the offices of the Old Fletton Urban District Council, High Street, Old Fletton.

Dated 2nd December 1970.

E. P. Smith, Clerk of the County Council. County Buildings,

(458)Huntingdon.

HUNTINGDON AND PETERBOROUGH COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94 The Huntingdon and Peterborough (Great Staughton Footpath No. 7) Public Path Diversion Order

Footpath N No. 8, 1970.

Notice is hereby given that on 20th November 1970 the Huntingdon and Peterborough County Council confirmed the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way in the Parish of Great Staughton-in the Rural District of St. Neots in the County of Huntingdon and Peterborough leading from The Highway, Great Staughton in a northerly and then in a north-easterly direction across field No. 364 and create an alternative highway in lieu. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Huntingdon and Peterborough County Council, County Buildings, Huntingdon and the St. Neots Rural District Council, Council Offices, 32A New Street, St. Neots, and may be inspected there free of charge at those places between the hours of 9 a.m. of charge at those places between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays (except Saturdays) between the period 3rd December to 10th December 1970. The Order becomes operative as from the date of

The Order becomes operative as from the date of confirmation but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 or on the grounds that any requirements of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks from the date of the first publication of this notice make application for the purpose to the High Court. purpose to the High Court.

Dated 23rd November 1970.

E. P. Smith, Clerk of the County Council. County Buildings, Huntingdon.

(448)

SPENNYMOOR URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968

SECTION 94

he Spennymoor Urban District (South Far Tudhoe Village) Footpath Diversion Order, 1970 The Farm,

Tudhoe Village) Footpath Diversion Order, 1970 Notice is hereby given that on the 26th November 1970, the Urban District Council of Spennymoor confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert part of the public right of way running from Cow Plantation to the Kissing Gate adjacent to South Farm, Tudhoe Village to a line running from Cow Plantation, Tudhoe to and along the north-western boundary of South Farm, Tudhoe Village. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Spenny-moor between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Fridays.

Fridays. This Order becomes operative as from the date of confirmation but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning